CH \$90.00 19

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM592026

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release Security Interest in Trademarks - Second Lien	
SEQUENCE:	2	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent		08/12/2020	The Cayman Islands Branch of a Swiss Banking corporation: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC	
Street Address:	1499 SE Tech Center Place	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Vancouver	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98683	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1909629	K-FLEX
Registration Number:	3877652	KALAMA
Registration Number:	3855601	LILIENCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP C/O ANGELA M. AMARU

Address Line 1: 885 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	030786-0627
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Angela M. Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	08/14/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Project Emerald - Trademark Release (2L) Executed#page1.tif

source=Project Emerald - Trademark Release (2L) Executed#page2.tif

source=Project Emerald - Trademark Release (2L) Executed#page3.tif

source=Project Emerald - Trademark Release (2L) Executed#page4.tif

source=Project Emerald - Trademark Release (2L) Executed#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE, dated as of August 12, 2020 (this "Release"), is made by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Emerald Performance Materials, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (each, a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized Terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings attributed to them in the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Emerald Performance Materials, LLC, the Guarantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, executed and delivered a Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Second Lien Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2014, in favor of the Collateral Agent, which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for each Grantor at the Reel/Frames listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, on August 5, 2014 (the "<u>Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, to secure the Obligations or such Grantor's Secured Guarantee, as applicable, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property therein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether then owned or existing or thereafter acquired or arising:

- (i) each United States Trademark constituting Recordable Intellectual Property owned by the Grantor, including, without limitation, each Trademark registration and application referred to in <u>Schedule II</u> hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each Trademark;
- (ii) each Trademark License constituting Recordable Intellectual Property to which the Grantor is a party, including, without limitation, each Trademark License identified in Schedule II hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each such Trademark licensed pursuant thereto; and
 - (iii) all Proceeds of and revenues from the foregoing.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent acknowledges that the conditions for termination of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral have been met, and accordingly, the Collateral Agent has agreed to: (i) release all of its security interest covering the Trademark Collateral; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral to each Grantor, as applicable; and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances with respect to the Trademark Collateral under the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement or otherwise.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Collateral Agent hereby releases and terminates in its entirety its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and discharges, quit claims, and relinquishes unto each Grantor, as applicable, and re-assigns to each Grantor, as applicable, any and all right, title and interest it has in and to, the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and acknowledges the termination of the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement and authorizes the Grantors or any of their agents or designees to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other offices as may be necessary to carry out the intention of this Release. At Grantor's expense, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby and terminate the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement.
- 3. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York (without giving effect to the conflict of laws principles thereof).
- 4. Electronic delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Release will be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

US-DOCS\117350136.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Vipul Dhadda

Title: Authorized Signatory

By: Bayou

Name: Brady Bingham Title: Authorized Signatory

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO 2L TRADEMARK RELEASE]

SCHEDULE I

<u>Grantor</u>	Reel/Frame
Emerald Performance Materials, LLC	5337/0041
Emerald Performance Materials, LLC	5337/0085
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	5337/0124
Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC	5337/0203

US-DOCS\117350136.4

SCHEDULE II

TRADEMARKS

Owner	Trademark	Country	Application Number Filing Date	Registration Number Registration Date
Emerald Performance Materials, LLC	LUCIDA COLORS	United States of America	85/520,304 1/19/2012	4398499 9/10/2013
Emerald Performance Materials, LLC	VERDIS	United States of America	85/504,998 12/28/2011	4378434 8/6/2013
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	CURE-RITE	United States of America	73/044057 2/12/1975	1044545 7/27/1976
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	DPPD	United States of America	71/669113 6/29/1954	0613721 10/11/1955
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	GOODRITE	United States of America	71/491563 11/14/1945	0422356 7/16/1946
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	GOOD-RITE	United States of America	72/430249 7/19/1972	0961838 6/26/1973
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	GOOD-RITE	United States of America	72/436104 9/19/1972	0969439 10/2/1973
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	RESIN D	United States of America	73/076147 2/3/1976	1063037 4/12/1977
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	STALITE	United States of America	73/076146 2/3/1976	1047433 9/7/1976
Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC	SUPERLITE	United States of America	72/041810 12/5/1957	0678285 5/12/1959
Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC	K-FLEX	United States of America	74/540133 6/20/1994	1909629 8/8/1995
Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC	KALAMA	United States of America	77/739992 5/19/2009	3877652 11/16/2010
Emerald Kalama Chemical, LLC	LILIENCE	United States of America	77/799839 8/7/2009	3855601 10/5/2010
Emerald Performance Materials, LLC	EMERALD	United States of America	85/324867 05/19/2011	4344989 6/4/2013
Emerald Performance Materials, LLC	EMERALD PERFORMANCE MATERIALS	United States of America	85/324162 05/18/2011	4,344,987 6/4/2013

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

US-DOCS\117350136.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 007022 FRAME: 0159

RECORDED: 08/14/2020